
   

1 

 

11/4/2010  

LEASE AND OPERATING AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) 

TERM SHEET 

 

Parties:   201 State Foundation, Inc. or its successor or assign (“201”) 

  City of Madison (“City”) 

 

1. Term of Agreement:   Initial term of five (5) years, with three (3) automatic 

renewals of 5 years unless either party gives one year notice of termination prior to the 

end of any term, up to a total of 20 years, effective July 1, 2012.  Except as set forth 

herein, all obligations start on July1, 2012. 

 

2. Operation & Lease:  201 shall have the sole and exclusive right and 

responsibility to operate the Overture Center for the Arts (“Overture”) subject to 

Performance Standards and other requirements of the agreement.  Premises subject to the 

Agreement shall be condominium unit 2 located at 201 State Street, Madison, Wisconsin, 

consisting of all of the Overture Facility except the condominium unit 1 which shall be 

the Madison Museum of Contemporary Art (“MMoCA”).  

 

3. Rent.  201 shall make an annual rent payment to the City of Four Hundred Ninety 

Eight Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($498,400) commencing on July 1, 2012.  Such 

rent shall be payable in two (2) semi-annual installments payable within seven days of 

receipt of the semi-annual contributions from the City.  It is the intent of the parties that 

this rent payment is a replacement for the PILOT payment previously made by the 

Madison Cultural Arts District (MCAD).  There shall be no PILOT payment.  Rent will 

be adjusted annually using the Consumer Price Index methodology as described in the 

State’s Expenditure Restraint Program (“ERP”) applicable to the City, and may be 

deducted from the City’s subsidy to 201.   The rent herein is contingent upon the City 

providing the contributions as provided in Paragraph 16 in every fiscal year of 201 

commencing on July 2012.  The rent may be reduced on a dollar for dollar basis if the 

City fails to make such contribution, unless such reduction is made for failure of 201 to 

meet the 201 Contributions requirement as set forth in Paragraph 16 hereof. 

  

4.   Mission:  Consistent with sound business practices, Overture shall be operated by 

201 consistent with the mission of providing a high quality, professional facility with 

resident companies and other events.   

 

5. Relation to MMoCA: The Overture real property shall be divided into two (2) 

“condominium units” with one unit being conveyed to MMoCA.  Terms and provisions 

for this division and conveyance shall be negotiated and agreed between and among 

MMoCA, the City and Overture Development Corporation (“ODC”).  Any necessary 

agreement for the division or allocation of joint operating expenses, security and related 

operational aspects of the units within the Overture building shall be as set forth in the 

condominium documents.  The conveyance to MMoCA shall be subject to the consent of 

the City on terms agreed between the City and MMoCA as set forth on a separate Term 

Sheet regarding assessments, special charges, and any other terms. 



   

2 

 

 

6. Naming Rights:  Overture is subject to the terms and conditions of recorded 

Deed Restrictions placing restrictions on the naming of the Overture Center for the Arts 

or identifying areas within Overture. 

 

7. Staffing and Related Contracts:  Except as provided in this Term Sheet and in 

the final Lease and Operating Agreement, 201 shall recruit, train and employ its own 

staff.  The existing City Collective Bargaining Agreements (“CBA”) for any employees 

hired by 201 shall not be assumed or transferred to 201.  201 will negotiate the terms and 

provisions for any CBA directly with the related union or unions.   

 

a. There shall be a eighteen month transition period, from 1/1/11 to 6/30/2012 unless 

completed earlier by mutual agreement, during which the current operations by 

MCAD with City employees continues unchanged, as does City’s subsidy, etc.  

Leave current agreements in effect.  Since City will take ownership as of January 

1, 2011, an eighteen month lease with MCAD will be needed automatically 

terminable at the termination of the Transition Phase. The transition period may 

be modified by mutual agreement of the parties. 

 

b. Effective 7/1/12, 201 is the new manager. The City and MCAD will terminate the 

existing Operation and Cooperation Agreement as of that date.  As of that date, no 

City employees will work for 201 or at Overture, except as set forth in Paragraph 

7.e. hereof. 

 

c.   201 will make an offer of employment, to be effective 07/01/12, to all permanent 

(full and part-time) employees (represented and non-represented) of the City 

working at the Overture Center as of 09/01/11.  This is subject to them 

maintaining their employment status with the City until the date of transition.  

Every effort will be made to act similarly with respect to employees who are not 

permanent (hourly) employees, subject to staffing needs. 

 

d. Although 201 will retain the right to establish initial terms and conditions of 

employment, wage rates for current employees transferring from the City shall be 

at a level not less than the level in effect on 01/01/11. 

 

e. The parties have discussed their mutual interest in the maintenance of the 

Overture Center’s facility and the fact that it will continue to be owned by the 

City following the transition to 201 as the operator.  For this reason, the City shall 

retain as City employees the Maintenance and Custodial staff, including 

supervision.  201 will contract with the City to maintain the facility to the 

standards established in a separate agreement (including headcount) and will 

make an annual payment of $818,801, adjusted by ERP, for such service.  The 

payment for such service shall be payable in two (2) semi-annual installments 

payable within 7 days of receipt of the semi-annual contributions from the City.  

201 is responsible for the costs of cleaning and maintenance supplies.  The City is 

responsible for the costs of the cleaning and maintenance equipment. The City 



   

3 

 

may withhold some or all of its subsidy to cover the costs of custodial and 

maintenance services. The agreement to provide custodial and maintenance 

services shall have an initial term of 5 years and, at the end of the initial 5-year 

term of this Agreement, the parties may renew or renegotiate the terms of the 

custodial and maintenance agreement.  

 

f.    During the transition period, 201 will prepare job descriptions, number of persons 

to be hired at various positions,  and establish initial terms and conditions of 

employment (including health and retirement benefits) (“Employment Terms”), 

for positions with 201 at Overture.  201 shall complete these Employment Terms 

and communicate them to City employees working at Overture no later than 

September 1, 2011.  No later than January 1, 2012, 201 shall make job offers to 

permanent City employees at Overture for employment with 201.  Those City 

employees who are offered jobs with 201 will move to those jobs effective 

07/1/2012, subject to the terms and conditions of such offer.  

 

g Any represented City employee offered a position with 201 may 1) accept the 

position, or 2) subject to any bumping or contractual rights as established by the 

City, determine to remain as a City employee by bumping into a City position not 

at Overture.  Represented employees shall have until March 31, 2012 to make this 

election. 

 

h.   The City will work with non-represented City employees who wish to remain City 

employees to determine if suitable positions are available at the City for 

application by the employee(s).  Non-represented employees offered a position 

with 201 shall have until March 31, 2012, to accept such position. 

 

i.  201 agrees to recognize IATSE Local 251 as the bargaining unit for all 

stagehands and may engage in bargaining at any time after January 1, 2011.  201 

will seek to complete bargaining by August 1, 2011.  

 

j. 201 agrees to recognize AFSCME as the bargaining unit for all positions currently 

represented by Local 60 and may engage in bargaining at any time after January 

1, 2011. 201 will seek to complete bargaining by August 1, 2011. 

 

k. During the Transition Phase, the City and 201 will work together to resolve issues 

involving the transition of City employees including sick leave, compensatory 

time, and other issues as they may present themselves.  A number of these matters 

are liabilities of MCAD and, pursuant to Paragraph 12.b. of this Agreement, will 

become liabilities of 201.  The City and 201 agree to treat these liabilities as 

follows: 

 

i. Unfunded Prior Pension Liability:  The City has borrowed funds to 

fund an unfunded liability to the Wisconsin Retirement System for all City 

employees.  MCAD’s share of this liability is approximately $385,000.  

201 agrees to be responsible for fifty percent (50%) of this liability 



   

4 

 

($192,500).  201 may pay this liability over a ten (10) year period in equal 

installments with the first installment due no later than December 30, 

2013. 

 

ii. Accrued Sick Leave:  City employees who are 55 and eligible for 

retirement are entitled to a payout or transfer to a post-employment health 

plan of the value of their accrued sick leave.  As a further accommodation 

to existing City employees working at the Overture Center, any employee 

age 52 or older and working at Overture as a City employee as of June 30, 

2012, will be eligible for this payout, subject to any limitations in the 

applicable post-employment health plans. Any City employees exercising 

their right to retire prior to July 1, 2012, shall be entitled to the payout or 

transfer and neither MCAD nor 201 shall be responsible for the costs 

thereof.  201 agrees that any City employee who accepts employment at 

201 and is not entitled to the payout described herein will be given a bank 

of sick leave time of ten (10) days.  201 may determine how such sick 

leave is to be taken by its employees. 

 

iii. Accrued Vacation and Comp Time:  These liabilities are 

approximately $150,000.  City employees are entitled to a payout of these 

amounts on leaving City employment.  All such accrued comp time will 

be paid out in the normal manner, and said payout will be the 

responsibility of the City.  In the case of vacation payouts, 201 will be 

responsible for fifty percent (50%) of the payout, up to a maximum of 

$57,500, payable over the same ten (10) year period as the unfunded 

pension liability payment referenced above, subject to the credit to 201 for 

vacation carried over to 201 as described herein.  As a further 

accommodation, 201 agrees to grant those former City employees, 

accepting a position with 201, credit for their service time with the City 

for future vacation accrual purposes under 201’s terms of employment.  

These new employees may also elect to forego some or all of the above 

vacation payout from the City and carry up to four (4) weeks of accrued 

vacation to 201.  (Said vacation carryover to be taken within four (4) years 

from the date of hire.)  201 will be given credit for fifty percent (50%) of 

the value of this carryover vacation in determining the amount owed to the 

City herein. 

 

iv. Stagehand WRS Dispute:  The City and Stagehands have a dispute 

over past contributions to the WRS.  Any liability for this dispute rests 

with the City, and neither MCAD nor 201 have any liability for such costs. 

 

v. Current and Accrued MCAD Deficit:  Any other accrued deficit of 

MCAD existing on June 30, 2012, shall be responsibility of MCAD or 

201. 

 



   

5 

 

vi. The City and 201 may adjust these allocations during the transition 

period by mutual agreement. 

 

l. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to or does change any employee rights 

under existing agreements with the City or under City ordinances. 

 

8. Personal Property: All personal property necessary for or associated with the 

operation of Overture will be transferred to 201.  This includes existing operating 

systems, IT, temporary fixtures, furniture and equipment. 201 may place or install in or 

on Overture such additional personal property as 201 shall deem desirable for its 

operation and may remove such additional personal property so long as any damage 

occasioned by such removal is repaired and provided that any property removed that is 

necessary to the operation of Overture shall be replaced, and 201 shall inform the City of 

all dispositions of personal property. 

 

9. Existing Contracts: 201 shall review all existing contracts, vendor agreements, 

service agreements and other contracts and may assume, continue, terminate or negotiate 

for the modification of such agreements in the exercise of its best business judgment.  

Contracts related to long-term capital maintenance may be assumed by the City, at its 

option.  201 shall provide the City with all such contracts related to long-term capital 

maintenance. 

 

10.  Resident Companies: 201 will review all existing leases and agreements with 

resident companies and will negotiate the terms of any assumption, extension or 

modification directly with such resident companies.  Additionally, 201 will address the 

housing of the Klais organ with the owner of the organ. 

 

11. Financial Reporting: 201 will submit an annual operating budget to the City for 

informational purposes. 201 will also make an annual report to the City regarding 

operating revenues and expenses.  Interim reports, on a quarterly basis, in the form of 

traditional financial statements (income statement and balance sheet) will be provided to 

the appropriate City official.  An annual audit, performed by an independent CPA 

selected by 201 and conducted in accordance with GAAP, will be provided to the City as 

such final audit report is approved by the 201 Board, but no later than 90 days after the 

end of 201’s fiscal year.  201 agrees to make available for inspection by the City, upon 

request, all records and work papers supporting the audit. The City may, at its own 

expense and with reasonable notice to 201, conduct its own independent financial audit of 

the 201 operation, and 201 shall make available for inspection such records as the City 

requires for such audit. In addition to these reports, 201 will prepare an informational and 

estimated forecast on a calendar year basis, prepared in accordance with the schedule 

necessary for preparation of the City’s annual operating budget, and to be submitted to 

the City on the schedule necessary for the City’s adoption of its annual budget. 

 



   

6 

 

12. Miscellaneous Financial Provisions:  

 

a. 201 will continue payment for services that may be contracted from the City 

during or after the eighteen month Transition Phase.  201 will undertake annual 

fundraising in support of programs, operations, an endowment or any other 

purposes relating to Overture.  Funds raised through such fundraising efforts, 

from ticket sales or other revenue generating activities will be the property of 201. 

 

b. The parties agree that, upon 201 undertaking operation of Overture pursuant to 

this Agreement, a final accounting and settlement of liabilities between the City 

and MCAD shall be made.  201 will be responsible to the City for such liabilities, 

upon terms to be agreed upon.   

 

13. Governance: 201 will operate under a Board of Directors and an Executive 

Committee.  There will be 21 Directors.  The Executive Committee shall consist of 5 

members of the Board of Directors.  The City of Madison shall have the right to appoint 3 

members of the Board, which appointments shall be made by the Mayor and confirmed 

by the Common Council.  The Mayor shall consult with 201 prior to making the 

appointments.  201 shall consult with the Mayor prior to naming the other members of 

the Board. One of the City appointments shall serve on the Executive Committee. 201 

shall create or maintain advisory committees of the Board for resident companies and for 

community engagement including a Community Advisory Board. Representatives of 

such committees shall be invited to attend Board meetings and to regularly report to the 

Board on their recommendations.  Meetings of the 201 Board of Directors will be open to 

attendance by the public unless otherwise determined by 201.  The Board may establish 

in its bylaws the method and circumstances for holding meetings that are not open to the 

public.  Nothing herein is intended to subject 201 to any open meetings law. 

 

14. Maintenance:  

 

a. The City shall be responsible for long-term capital maintenance and improvement 

of Unit 2 of the Overture facility, and 201 shall be responsible for theatrical, 

technical and performance related systems and other annual capital maintenance 

items, along with routine building maintenance.  Attached is Exhibit __ to this 

Agreement, which assigns the systems at Overture to either the City as long-term 

capital maintenance or 201 for annual capital maintenance purposes and 

establishes a long-term capital maintenance plan.  The parties agree to maintain 

the systems and/or materials to the standards set by the manufacturer or otherwise 

established in the industry.  Should either party, at the time a system or any part 

thereof and/or any materials requires replacement, determine to replace the 

system with a different but reasonably comparable system or materials (e.g., 

replacement of travertine tile floors with granite floors), the other party shall be 

notified.  The other party may provide for replacement with a system or materials 

of greater expense that also is a reasonably comparable system and shall be 

responsible for the incremental cost thereof.   

 



   

7 

 

b. Annually, the City and 201 shall meet to determine what, if any, maintenance 

projects shall be undertaken at Overture.  Any projects that would qualify for 

public bidding under sec. 62.15, Wis. Stats., shall be bid by the City pursuant to 

its public bidding process. Any projects undertaken by 201 shall include a bond, 

letter of credit, or other security to assure completion of the project and payment 

of all contractors. 

 

15. Dispute Resolution Process Related To Maintenance, Repairs and Facilities:  

In the event there is a dispute regarding maintenance, repairs or capital improvements, 

the dispute shall be resolved through a dispute resolution process.  Each party shall select 

one engineer or  architect and, in turn, those professionals shall select a third architect or 

engineer, and the panel of those three (3) persons shall hear, consider and decide the 

resolution of such dispute.  

 

16. City Contributions: Subject to approval in its annual budget, City will make an 

annual operating subsidy to Overture, through 201, subject to adjustments calculated 

using the Consumer Price Index methodology as described in the State’s Expenditure 

Restraint Program (“ERP”). The initial subsidy shall be One Million Four Hundred Ten 

Thousand Dollars ($1,410,000) plus an amount equal to the rent provided in Paragraph 3, 

above, for calendar year 2012. The subsidy and rent payment will be prorated for the first 

year to recognize the difference in the City’s fiscal year (calendar) and that of MCAD 

and 201 (July 1- June 30). The City Contribution will be adjusted annually using ERP 

beginning July 1, 2012. The City’s subsidy herein is contingent upon 201 generating 

funds by other than ticket sales (“201 Contributions”) in an amount equal to or greater 

than the City’s subsidy (net of rent payments) in every fiscal year of 201 commencing on 

July 2012. The 201 Contributions shall be measured on a rolling 3-year average.  The 

City’s subsidy may be reduced on a dollar for dollar basis if 201 fails to generate 

sufficient 201 Contributions. 

 

17.   Default and Remedies: In the event either party defaults in its obligations under 

this Agreement, the other party may give a notice of default.  The defaulting party shall 

have the right to remedy the default.  The remedy and cure period shall be defined to be a 

specific period that is related to the nature of the default.  By way of illustration and not 

limitation, failure to provide insurance coverage must be cured within 10 days; failure to 

provide a copy of an audit shall be cured within 45 days. If not remedied within that time, 

the other party may pursue any and all legal remedies, including termination of this 

Agreement.  If no other time is established for remedy of a default, the default must be 

remedied within 60 days.   Failure to remedy a default provides the non-defaulting party 

with the right to pursue all legal remedies, including termination of this Agreement. 

 
 

18. City Ordinance Requirements:  201 shall be subject to the Living Wage, 

Prevailing Wage, Non-discrimination and Affirmative Action requirements of City’s 

ordinances, according to their terms.  

 

19. Insurance:  Effective January 1, 2011, the City shall maintain property insurance 

on Unit 2 of the Overture facility in an amount equal to its replacement value.  The City 



   

8 

 

shall maintain a liability insurance policy containing coverages substantially the same as 

it now maintains; the City’s current coverages are reflected in Exhibit __ hereto.  201 

shall maintain a liability insurance policy effective as of July 1, 2012 and property 

insurance on its property in an amount equal to the replacement value of the property, 

together with workers compensation and employment practices liability coverage, all as 

set forth in the insurance requirements attached hereto as Exhibit ___. The insurance 

costs incurred by the City for property insurance will be deducted from the annual 

subsidy payment made by the City to 201. MCAD’s agreement with the City will be 

amended to reflect this insurance requirement for the eighteen month transition period. 

 

20. Indemnification: Each party agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the 

other party and its respective affiliates, officers, directors, employees and agents from 

and against all claims, damages or losses incurred or suffered by an Indemnified Party 

arising from or related to: any inaccuracy or breach of any representation or warranty 

made by the indemnifying party in this Agreement, any Schedule to this Agreement or 

any document contemplated by this Agreement; and any breach by an indemnifying party 

of any of its covenants, obligations, and agreements contained in this Agreement, and any 

wrongful or negligent acts of its own officers, directors, employees or agents. 

 

21. Public Accountability and Performance Standards. 

 

a. It is mutually agreed that a successful Overture Center for the Arts, consistent 

with industry practice, is financially sound; hosts a high-quality and diverse array 

of local, regional, national, and international programming; supports the activity 

of its resident companies; attracts significant community support through paid 

attendance and contributed income; and ensures broad-based community access 

through inclusive planning and affordable program options.  

 

b. Operate in a financially sound manner: 

i. 201 will generate both earned and contributed revenue which together 

with the agreed City subsidy will result in sound financial operations, as 

detailed below. 

 

ii. The annual audited financial statements, prepared in accordance with 

GAAP, shall contain an unqualified opinion as to going concern status.  

The annual audited financial statements shall contain positive unrestricted 

net assets when adjusted for the amount invested in capital assets (also 

called expendable net assets, i.e., excluding the assets and liabilities 

associated with capital assets).  If either condition is not satisfied in any 

material amount, 201 will present a plan to the City to remedy the 

condition within two fiscal years.  Failure to make substantial progress on 

that plan in the first year will constitute a default by 201.  Failure to satisfy 

the plan after the second year will constitute a default by 201, and 201 will 

be given 90 days to remedy the default.   

 



   

9 

 

iii. 201 is to operate in a financially sound manner to assure that the City 

Subsidy will not increase beyond that contained in the Agreement unless 

otherwise mutually agreed between the City and 201. 

 

c. Host a high-quality and diverse array of local, regional, national, and international 

programming: 

i. 201 will present or co-present a minimum of 35 performances per year 

(including Broadway at Overture), on a three-year rolling average, to 

increase based on market conditions and opportunities. 201 will make 

reasonable efforts to attract promoter and co-promotion activity in all 

venues. 

ii. 201 shall not require any local promoter to enter into an exclusive 

agreement that restricts their use of other Madison venues in order to 

program activity at the Overture Center. 

d. Support the activity of resident companies: 

i. 201 will continue to provide primary performance venues to arts 

organizations designated as “resident companies”. 201 will continue its 

cooperation and partnering with resident companies to deliver education 

and outreach to the community. 

e. Attract significant community support through paid attendance and contributed 

income: 

i. 201 will operate its own presentations in a financially sound manner. 

ii. 201 will meet the revenue generation requirements identified in the City 

Contributions section of this agreement. 

f. Ensure broad-based community access through inclusive planning and affordable 

program options:  

i. The Community Based Advisory Committee will be made up of an equal 

number of appointees from 201 and the City.  The City appointments will 

be made by the Mayor, with confirmation by the Common Council.  The 

City may seek input from the Madison Arts Commission on its appointees. 

ii. The Community Based Advisory Committee shall meet on a regular basis 

with staff on programming diversity, audience development, and 

community engagement activities. 

iii. This committee shall make regular committee reports to the 201 Board. 

iv. 201 shall continue to cooperate with the Madison Community Foundation 

(MCF) with regard to the Civic Center Foundation Fund administered by 

MCF for support of such programs.  

v. 201 shall continue to provide community rental subsidy programs. 

vi. 201 will continue or implement free or reduced cost programs. 



   

10 

 

vii. 201 will continue to provide free access to public galleries. 

viii. 201 will annually identify anticipated funds from MCF, subsidies or other 

sources to be used to meet the obligations for community based activities 

and will review recommendations from the Community Based Advisory 

Committee on how such funds should be allocated. 

g. To ensure public accountability to the standards above: 

i. 201 will maintain books and records of its operations and expenses in 

accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. 

ii. Such records will be available for City review as described elsewhere in 

this agreement. 

iii. 201 will seek comment and input from its advisory committees and the 

public prior to adopting its annual budget. 

iv. 201 will prepare an annual “Report to the Community” within 90 days of 

the close of the fiscal year, documenting items b through f above, and will 

invite the public to a meeting on the report, encouraging community input. 

An example of this report, including measurable objectives is attached 

hereto as Exhibit __. 

v. 201 will prepare and submit to the City no later than December 1, 2011, a 

strategic plan, which will be updated and submitted at least every three (3) 

years. 

vi. 201 will submit to the City an annual plan with objectives with respect to 

fund-raising, paid attendance, non-paid or reduced price attendance, seats 

sold, and the other performance standards set out in subparagraphs b-f of 

this Paragraph 21. In 201’s annual report to the Community, 201 will 

compare actual results to determine if they materially differ from the plan. 

201 will share with the City the causes of failure to meet the objectives, 

and provide strategies to meet objectives in the future.  The City may 

declare a default in the event of the repeated failure to meet the objectives, 

subject to the right of 201 to cure such default within one year.   

h. The terms above may be modified by mutual agreement, and are contingent on 

continuity of the city’s contribution as described in this Agreement. 

 

22. Construction and Maintenance Documents.  At the time the City becomes the 

owner of the Overture Facility, the transaction with ODC will include all documents 

related to the construction of the facility, and all records of any repairs or capital 

maintenance since the construction of the facility shall be turned over to and become the 

property of the City. 

 

23.  City Access to Records.  Upon reasonable notice, the City may inspect any 

records of 201 related to the operation of Overture, and may, at the City’s expense, 

conduct an operational or performance audit of 201. 

 



   

11 

 

24. Assignment and Subletting.  This Lease and Operating Agreement may not be 

assigned by either party without the written consent of the other party.  Neither party may 

sublet the premises without the prior written consent of the other party provided, 

however, that 201 may enter into agreements related to the housing of the Klais organ 

and may, without the prior written consent of City, enter into temporary rental and use 

agreements for space with persons desiring the use of space for events, banquets, 

weddings and other special events.  Further, 201 may enter into agreements with resident 

companies regarding use and occupancy of space without the prior written consent of the 

City. 

  

25. Destruction of Facility. If any part of Unit 2 of the Overture Center becomes 

damaged or is destroyed by any cause, the damaged portion shall be repaired or 

reconstructed in accordance with the Block 65 Condominium Declaration. 

 

26. No Waiver; Approvals; The failure by one party to require performance of any 

provision of this Agreement will not affect that party’s right to require performance of 

any provision of this Agreement at any time thereafter, nor shall a waiver of any breach 

or default of this Agreement constitute a waiver of any subsequent breach or default or a 

waiver of the provision itself. 

 

27. Governing Law.  This Agreement is being delivered and accepted within the State 

of Wisconsin, and shall be deemed to be a contract governed by the laws of the State of 

Wisconsin and shall be interpreted, construed, and enforced in accordance with the laws of 

the State of Wisconsin without regard to the principles of conflicts of laws. 

 

28. Jurisdiction.  The parties hereby consent to the exclusive jurisdiction of any state 

or federal court situated in Dane County, Wisconsin, and waive any objection based on 

forum non conveniens, with regard to any actions, claims, disputes or proceedings 

relating to this agreement, the collateral, any other document, or any transactions arising 

therefrom, or enforcement and/or interpretation of any of the foregoing. 

 

29. Waiver of Jury Trial.  The parties hereby jointly and severally waive any and all 

right to trial by jury in any action or proceeding relating to the agreement and related 

documents, the obligations thereunder or any transaction arising therefrom or connected 

thereto.  The parties each represents to the other that this waiver is knowingly, willingly 

and voluntarily given. 

 

30. Severability.  Whenever possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be 

interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any 

provision of this Agreement shall be prohibited by or invalid under applicable law, such 

provision shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without 

invalidating the remainder of such provision or the remaining provisions of this 

Agreement. 

 

31. Entire Agreement; Amendments.  This Agreement, the Exhibits attached hereto, 

and the Related Documents contain the entire understanding of the parties with respect to 



   

12 

 

the subject matter hereof, and supersede all other understandings, oral or written, with 

respect to the subject matter hereof. No amendment, modification, alteration, or waiver of 

the terms of this Agreement or consent required under the terms of this Agreement shall 

be effective unless made in a writing, which makes specific reference to this Agreement 

and which has been signed by the party against which enforcement thereof is sought. Any 

such amendment, modification, alteration, waiver or consent shall be effective only in the 

specific instance and for the specific purpose for which given. 

 

32.  Counterparts; Headings.  This Agreement may be executed in several 

counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but such counterparts shall 

together constitute but one and the same agreement. The descriptive headings in this 

Agreement are inserted for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the 

construction of this Agreement. All pronouns and any variations thereof shall be 

deemed to refer to the masculine, feminine, neuter, singular or plural as the identity of 

the person or persons may require. 

 

33. Notices.  All communications or notices required under this Agreement shall be 

deemed to have been given on the date when deposited in the United States mail, 

postage prepaid, and addressed as follow (unless and until any of such parties advises 

the other in writing of a change in such address): (a) if to the 201, with the full name 

and address as shown in this Agreement below; and (b) if to the City, with the full 

name and address of the City as shown in this Agreement below, to the attention of the 

officer of the City executing the form of acceptance of this Agreement. 

 

201 State Foundation, Inc.: 

 

BY:            

  

City of Madison: 

 

BY:            

  
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

4846-8767-4887, v.  3 



Exhibit A:  Overture Center for the Arts -- Schedule of Capital Projects
Updated November 5, 2010
Includes assignment of negotiable items, carpet re-estimates, and Mortenson recommendations

Page 1 of 4

Ref# Owner? Op? Category Building Feature or System
 Total through 2025 in 
2010 dollars 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

1 Owner Exterior Structure Doors -- ADA Doors (replace)                               75,000              25,000                 25,000                 25,000 

2 Owner Exterior Structure Doors -- Exterior and Overhead Doors                               18,000                       18,000 

3 Owner Exterior Structure Cupola -- Capitol Theater Tower                             150,000              50,000            100,000 

4 Owner Exterior Structure Dome -- Rotunda Skylight                             250,000              50,000            200,000 

5 Owner Exterior Structure Roof Membrane and Flashing                          1,400,000            200,000         1,200,000 

6 Owner Exterior Structure Caulking/Tuckpointing (exterior)                             700,000                 50,000              50,000              50,000              50,000              50,000              50,000              50,000              50,000              50,000              50,000              50,000              50,000              50,000              50,000 

7 Owner Exterior Structure EIFS Artwork on Brick Façade                               27,000              27,000 

8 Owner Exterior Structure Exterior Building Cleaning/Re-
staining/Minor Repairs

                            300,000               100,000            200,000 

9 Owner Exterior Structure Granite Base                                       -   

10 Owner Exterior Structure Curtain Wall                                       -   

11 Owner Exterior Structure Window Replacement                             200,000               100,000            100,000 

12 Owner Interior Structure Doors -- Interior and Wood Doors                             200,000            200,000 

13 Owner Interior Structure Carpet -- Audubon Room 12,000                             12,000             

14 Owner Interior Structure Carpet -- Capitol Theater 172,200                           172,200           

15 Owner Interior Structure Carpet -- Dressing rooms 28,000                             28,000             

16 Owner Interior Structure Carpet -- Lobbies 330,000                           165,000           165,000           

17 Owner Interior Structure Carpet -- Offices, galleries 308,000                           140,000           28,000             140,000           

18 Owner Interior Structure Carpet -- Rotunda Stage, etc 196,400                           98,200             98,200             

19 Owner Interior Structure Carpet -- Side circulation, etc 245,200                           245,200           

20 Owner Interior Structure Floors -- All Other                                       -   

21 Owner Interior Structure Floors -- Back of House                                       -   

22 Owner Interior Structure Stairs -- Monumental Stairs                               75,000              75,000 

23 Owner Interior Structure Carpentry                             225,000                 75,000              75,000              75,000 

24 Owner Interior Structure Security -- Building Rekey                             240,000              20,000            200,000              10,000              10,000 

25 Owner Interior Structure Caulking/Tuckpointing (interior)                               75,000              25,000              25,000              25,000 

26 Owner Interior Structure Ceilings                                       -         

27 Owner Interior Structure Kitchen Upgrade                               75,000                 75,000 

28 Owner Interior Structure Painting (major)                             165,000                 25,000              40,000            100,000 

29 Owner Interior Structure Plumbing Fixtures and Bathroom 
Partitions

                            100,000            100,000 

30 Owner Mechanical System Emergency Generator                                       -   

31 Owner Mechanical System Floor Box Repairs                               50,000              25,000                 25,000 

32 Owner Mechanical System Power Distribution -- Transformers, 
switchgear and panel boards

                                      -   

33 Owner Mechanical System Elevator/Lifts                             140,000                 20,000              20,000              20,000              20,000              20,000              20,000              20,000 

34 Owner Mechanical System Air Handling Units                                       -   

Overture facilty study -- 110510.xlsx
November 5, 2010



Exhibit A:  Overture Center for the Arts -- Schedule of Capital Projects
Updated November 5, 2010
Includes assignment of negotiable items, carpet re-estimates, and Mortenson recommendations

Page 2 of 4

Ref# Owner? Op? Category Building Feature or System
 Total through 2025 in 
2010 dollars 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

35 Owner Mechanical System Air Handling Units -- Feeding Capitol 
Theater

                                      -   

36 Owner Mechanical System Boilers -- Heat (x3)                                       -   

37 Owner Mechanical System Boilers -- Steam (x2)                             258,000            129,000            129,000 

38 Owner Mechanical System Chillers - Repair/Replace (x2)                             395,000                 50,000              50,000            295,000 

39 Owner Mechanical System Heater Panels & Covers                                       -      

40 Owner Mechanical System HVAC Controls/Metasys                               61,100              61,100    

41 Owner Mechanical System HVAC Ductwork                                       -   

42 Owner Mechanical System HVAC Towers, Pumps, Humidifiers                             225,000              25,000              25,000              25,000            150,000 

43 Owner Mechanical System Motors -- Hydroid Systems, Air Handling 
Units

                              75,000              75,000 

44 Owner Mechanical System Roof Mounted Exhaust Fans                                       -   

45 Owner Mechanical System Split Unit Air Conditioning                             105,000              17,500              17,500              17,500              17,500              17,500              17,500 

46 Owner Mechanical System VFD's (variable frequency drives)                             120,000              30,000              40,000              50,000 

47 Owner Mechanical System Concession Water Service -- Remote 
Chiller

                                      -   

48 Owner Mechanical System Fire Pump                                       -   

49 Owner Mechanical System Plumbing Systems                             150,000              75,000              75,000 

50 Owner Mechanical System Sewer Systems                               65,500              26,200              39,300 

51 Owner Mechanical System Water Heater                             138,600              33,400              26,300              26,300              26,300              26,300 

52 Owner Mechanical System Water Softeners                                       -   

53 Owner Mechanical System Security -- Command Center and 
Camera Replacement

                              90,000              25,000              40,000              25,000 

54 Owner Mechanical System Security -- Fire and Life Safety Systems                                       -         

55 Owner Service Equipment Battery Packs                               30,000              10,000              10,000              10,000 

56 Owner Service Equipment Extractors                               22,000              11,000              11,000 

57 Owner Service Equipment Riding Vacuums                               67,500              22,500              22,500              22,500 

58 Owner Service Equipment Scrubber, Riding                               40,000              20,000              20,000 

59 Owner Service Equipment Scrubber, Walk-behind                               18,000                9,000                9,000 

60 Owner Service Equipment Sweeper, Riding                               26,000              13,000                 13,000 

61 Owner Service Equipment Sweeper, Walk-behind                                       -   

62 Owner Service Equipment Tool Cat                               90,000              45,000                 45,000 

63 Owner Service Equipment Tornado Vacuums                               24,000              12,000              12,000 

64 Owner Service Equipment Trash, Waste Containers & Carts                               50,000              50,000    

65 Owner Service Equipment Vacuums                                 6,000                6,000 

66 Operator Exterior Structure Parapet Sheet Metal Gap Repair                               30,000              30,000 

67 Operator Exterior Structure Roof Leak Above Administrative Office                               20,000              20,000 

68 Operator Furniture, Appliances Banquet Chairs                             117,000              26,000              91,000 

Overture facilty study -- 110510.xlsx
November 5, 2010



Exhibit A:  Overture Center for the Arts -- Schedule of Capital Projects
Updated November 5, 2010
Includes assignment of negotiable items, carpet re-estimates, and Mortenson recommendations

Page 3 of 4

Ref# Owner? Op? Category Building Feature or System
 Total through 2025 in 
2010 dollars 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

69 Operator Furniture, Appliances Chairs/Benches/Soft Furniture                               10,000              10,000 

70 Operator Furniture, Appliances Coat Racks                               10,000                5,000                5,000 

71 Operator Furniture, Appliances Furniture -- Dressing Rooms 
(replace/upholster)

                              50,000                 25,000                 25,000 

72 Operator Furniture, Appliances Kitchen Equipment                             125,000              25,000              25,000              25,000              25,000              25,000 

73 Operator Furniture, Appliances Office Furnishings                               75,000              75,000 

74 Operator Furniture, Appliances Table Skirting                               15,000              15,000 

75 Operator Furniture, Appliances Tables (x400)                             200,000              25,000              75,000              25,000              75,000 

76 Operator Furniture, Appliances Theater Seats -- Capitol Theater and 
Playhouse

                                      -   

77 Operator Furniture, Appliances Theater Seats -- Overture Hall                             405,500            405,500 

78 Operator Interior Structure Dance Floors                               15,000              15,000 

79 Operator Interior Structure Floors -- Stage (replace)                             220,000                 75,000              20,000            125,000 

80 Operator Interior Structure Floors -- Travertine Tiles                             600,000            200,000            400,000 

81 Operator Interior Structure Ornamental Metals (misc, throughout 
bldg)

                              50,000              25,000              25,000 

82 Operator Interior Structure Sprayed Cementitious Fireproofing 
Patching

                              20,000              20,000 

83 Operator Lighting Lighting System -- Architectural Lighting 
and Lighting Controls

                            450,000            450,000 

84 Operator Lighting Lighting System -- Rotunda Lighting                             175,000            175,000 

85 Operator Lighting Lighting System -- Stair E/Rotunda 
Stairwell Lighting (neon)

                              25,000              25,000 

86 Operator Lighting Lighting System -- Theater Upgrades                             725,000              75,000            100,000            100,000            100,000              75,000            100,000            100,000              75,000 

87 Operator Mechanical System Phone System Upgrade                               80,000              40,000                 40,000 

88 Operator Mechanical System Radio Upgrade                             119,000            119,000 

89 Operator Mechanical System Video Screens / Monitors / Operating 
System

                            150,000              10,000              10,000              10,000              10,000              10,000              10,000              10,000              10,000              10,000              10,000              10,000              10,000              10,000              10,000              10,000 

90 Operator Mechanical System Smoke Evacuation Sequence Test                               10,000              10,000 

91 Operator Service Equipment Vehicle -- Service Van                               28,000              28,000    

92 Operator Service Equipment Laundry Equipment                               30,000              30,000 

93 Operator Sound System Sound -- Misc/controls (replacement)                             210,000              25,000              17,000              25,000              17,000              25,000              17,000                 25,000              17,000              25,000              17,000 

94 Operator Sound System Sound Refraction Automation Controls                             500,000            500,000 

95 Operator Sound System Sound/Sound Boards -- Theaters                             600,000              75,000            150,000              75,000              75,000            150,000              75,000 

96 Operator Sound System Sound/Speaker (Amp) Systems -- 
Theaters/Lobby

                         1,460,000            250,000              90,000              30,000            500,000            250,000              90,000            250,000 

97 Operator Stage Equipment Counterweight System                                       -   

98 Operator Stage Equipment Curtain Replacement -- Grand Drapes                             150,000            150,000 

99 Operator Stage Equipment Curtain Replacement -- Other                             165,000              50,000                          20,000              20,000              75,000 

100 Operator Stage Equipment Lifts - Pit (replace/refurbish)                                       -   

101 Operator Stage Equipment Orchestra Shell (refurbish)                                       -   

102 Operator Stage Equipment Overhead Rigging Automation Controls                             500,000            500,000 

Overture facilty study -- 110510.xlsx
November 5, 2010



Exhibit A:  Overture Center for the Arts -- Schedule of Capital Projects
Updated November 5, 2010
Includes assignment of negotiable items, carpet re-estimates, and Mortenson recommendations

Page 4 of 4

Ref# Owner? Op? Category Building Feature or System
 Total through 2025 in 
2010 dollars 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

103 Operator Stage Equipment Personnel Lifts (x5)                               35,000              10,000              15,000              10,000 

104 Operator Stage Equipment Pianos                             100,000              25,000              25,000              50,000    

105 Operator Stage Equipment Pipe & Drape                               40,000              20,000                 20,000 

106 Operator Stage Equipment Rope & Stanchion                               25,000              10,000              15,000 

107 Operator Stage Equipment Staging -- Temporary                               50,000              25,000              25,000 

108 Operator Ticketing System Ticketing System                          1,500,000            750,000            750,000 

Overture facilty study -- 110510.xlsx
November 5, 2010


